A Resolution awarding a Contract for the Old Sheridan Road Improvements transportation bond project, Project 2017-6, to K&E Excavating.

RECITALS:

The Old Sheridan Road Improvements project is the last of the five Capital Improvement Projects identified in the voter approved 2014 Transportation Improvements bond measure. This project will construct improvements to Old Sheridan Road including the replacement of the bridge over Cozine Creek, road widening, sidewalks and bike lanes, traffic signal upgrades, landscaping, storm water facilities, and street lighting.

The City has teamed with McMinnville Water & Light (MWL) to include the construction of a new public water main and electric facilities improvements within the project limits. Schedule A of the project bid documents itemizes the work to be completed for the City and funded through transportation bond measure proceeds, and Schedule B of the project bid documents itemizes the work to be completed for MWL, with costs reimbursed to the City through a forthcoming Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) to be presented to City Council in May.

At 2:00pm on April 16, 2020, eight bids were received, opened, and publicly read for the Old Sheridan Road Improvements transportation bond project, Project 2017-6. The bid from K&E Excavating, in the amount of \$ 4,061,156.20, was deemed by the City, in consultation with MWL as to Schedule B, to be the lowest responsible and responsive bid.

Schedule A of the Project is funded by 2014 transportation bond proceeds, and the costs are contained in the Adopted FY20 and Proposed FY21 Transportation Fund (Fund 45) budget. Schedule B costs will be reimbursed to the City through a forthcoming IGA with MWL.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- That entry into a Public Improvement Contract with K&E Excavating in the amount of \$ 4,061,156.20 for the Old Sheridan Road Improvements, Project No. 2017-6, is hereby approved.
- 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute the Public Improvement Contract with K&E Excavating.
- 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until revoked or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the 28th day of April 2020 by the following votes:

Ayes: Drabkin, Garvin, Geary, Menke, Peralta, Stassens

Nays:

Approved this 28th day of April 2020.

con a. Hu

MAYOR

Approved as to form:

Cty Attorney Resolution No. 2020-26 Effective Date: April 28, 2020 Page 1 of 1

Attes Dia Canosta